7

@\@ ERE

&

MODEL:HL-CD401 MP3 PLL

EXPLODED VIEW




CIRCUIT DIAGRAM - TUNER/POWER SECTION

z
PVC401-A-A | PVC401-A-B Z 0 2 g 2 g > * STEREQ 2
o g MONO 5
° - = [] e la . o
7l = |[& — © -3 © e A,
3 c215 g |8 < oS x ST <3 o L e
23T g st S| S g<Se | om S401-A-A g 3 e e2
—A- x
¥ PILH | 24p E 24P - = = BT c83 c82 elg 1 -
3 : 223 ) 2 t L Ll *la n U
° ° - ] | = T T
— ¢ P P 4 g u o = 100U 470U 29
g::s ™ 4 Vi-A o E5 — 47U e
120:157 N e 4 [ cas 50k c19 4 + 104 Ting
PVC401-A-C t |—4>—‘0| -—q e [270
c
470 W u
3§ 8 d 5 g o o ¢ o s o ~ o > e = o )
] = = = —
W o z O Q = a a o = = o~ = NS ] e & 8
£ ¢ 1 8 g 3 F L & & g ) ™ z 8 > S R7|2:2
> W L < = H & = 2 ’—_L = =
g 2 F ut C q 143
- 8
T1 A705 N s D8227P o o 22 -1 190
B
a Ic2 TA2180FN c13 L y o 2 8 S g e »
T @ 3 @ 8
T © G [« o~ I~ 14 =
z 5 Vi-B o8 L |
3 z N 50K E8 E1 g
£ > I 2 2 8 & & e g 2 3 3 T 1000 | 4700 T
5 oy = = > = jre 5 < o & ] 1w |
- o < 0| o N L o =) = o ] R10 + +Ul
e i c12 270 Py
-
+ s c77 1000P + c45
© o—| |— + . E7
T3 o + CF3 +Hh 3904 2 47U 220U 104
A049 0470 811 = 1 g 1
a it | o '2, O *[l % >—o &
FMANT S | T < T o
- ! Il i R65 om | |8V s 2 3| a2 | se0 b8 |07 | b6 IN40D1
::070 i : e x H ST 4 %47'( 4 = I
1 .
cr2 ' Itl_: o g lg e IN40OT |IN4OT | 40Ot | D19
| 1%1 171 oly cat o ¥
- 5T8 ¢t §F L
1 272 =
D CF2 Ter L
= e ¢ ¢ 7
o g L cao”272 - o2 025
3 = |aop a (5 ] +
= 2 a
¢ 1 9 . B R30 R31
® @ _ _ .I Aﬂufxf 9 R
o R103 R27 R21
[ONPSRCH o o o AN
TUNER 7 SWI-E-C 10K - -
AUX=IN -||—DF-L9 = =
L6 10UH_C15, 4.7U RE 22K c17 v AUX R102
v ——A AN il W o © o L n —
A~ L1 10UH Ciy) 4.7 R2 22K _ ci4a ,, W o—=20 72 2 El6 § c5
VVV 1T L  TUNER 5% SWIE-D 10K o o b3 f 5
L5 10UH «| 2 x| g o " ’ [ ! i
e el T AMUTE > | I
e T R29 R28 = g ! :
= o~
— 92 +J 8| o e OFF o) swi-E~E < S |
- = x| © AUX D2 S '
— = = = = = 0 e/g | ! TRANSFORMER |
-7 TUNER 2 c7 | |
- D16 BAS316 o D4 H
LM1117-ADJ M7 =3.3Y g = :;2223‘1 i = i
= 022U
- , - -m A% 3z =l o | - :
D15 BAS316 1
£z o g8 i N ' \ . |
1
2200 FUNCTION-B D10 BAS316 i _J:\C IN |
5 |
1
L. < o K OFF L eatTeRY 12y I —o :
L 8 AU - ||‘| - |
T
— — — — - on I !
wx - - - - FU"CT%A o KBASMS TUNER 57" swi-E-h +| !
usBsY <]
D14
3v3




CIRCUIT DIAGRAM - CD/MP3/WMA/SD CARD SECTION

< ~ I8 o338
e 3 O -} [N
|} 5 3 A3.3V cod  ulos 5555 ¢
[
EI8 ., 100U 3 i ShtesopH  Sfei ]
N Il o A d L
% = OS
ud o -
4 R137 10K c145 T
N+t d
c144 1y GNDA 135 | €136 [c137 ¥
z L —Rfe 5 g
RI36 218 T
iz brm ok lcus cu7 ST [s23p|222p o3P 8 ciot | et
-3 3.3 R125 { N
SA 3.9K 9K h <+ 8 470U
38 12 332P [332p [330[330 ! 823P
4A oo o = 220R
48 Tonor é 03,3V )
74ALS157 8| |=2esd — 14
cuu3  |EMS | EM2 ” N .
- r
-+ CNDF
5 472p
3 +
= Rl ;
| > v
1 a2,
! .
I : A33V
| " frlctiote]
] g8 vz
: : a L g
| u_Bek | 23 337352 af & R110
| P6-0/516 [ : gus o [0 01 U 10R
| U_DATA , oo [22
CCE AvDD3 A3.3V
e L o ren (37— bizze RSt
1p7-2/514 ) - e (28 C125°
USB-POWER | NBUSL ro (92 Q02
! I NBUS2 R [T
| TO USB CHIP IC _ | mﬁ_’iﬁgs 33 |Re-2/ens /REOCITE 193 9015 47K
K plad 93 Temal b5 cos
RE501 Loce{ce avass (2L
GND 43610 oo (99 GNDA  153p
b 37| EF] DL
P6-0/S16pg— 1.5V @—2 L voor U104 wi (33 1 s
P6-0/516/520 vro (35 N
_12_4 PB-1/515/519 o4 ™TRg TPL } R49
8 553 m%ﬁ% -2/54/58 TCO4ATTMFG-3 Migs e Y
N PZ=0/SIBAP7= 42 {pr-o/sn/sn e (B2 Sl + 47K
P7-2/S14 \P7-2/S14 4] T 182 EN2q  GNDA E22 R4
R401 100 v FUNCTION-B ; wvess (Al —gnpa  RIT OR - C109 AZ.3V 47V A4
0y e FUNCTION-A EosET .ﬁa—/\/\/\,_‘nl_\am/ A
S3NIF N ——a L #F0 ‘uﬁcns 33P
o7 oY IN4148 B pa-a/s/sn sec (et b (0| vret <
< RI06 o AMUTE D102 $ 270 o3 2888 i IN Oo| ¥° ATK
of 3
m\/ Lg D3.3v I g_ g ggggggg ] c7y [a72p] GNDA  [gpr——41 0| E 34| Rs4 |R53 52
RI27 o - i 13 S I EPIl 50| 4
2 1ild800 i1 832823 FREEEE, ENZ 47K
OPEN CNI04 E 283 cananaaases>anr aSzok L o| ¢ 47 a7k a7k
T g 2 3 EEERE RN RESARRR] — S
3.3V 3 BB 2 19 GND GND_D
| ] L —— c1i6 R113 i) -
i'F A VR — o
3 el B G112 |823P k105 oR L m
Ty |84 J ui07 R122 L +o oNDA =4h | T8t 1
Bl | 22 ¢ 8 |BR24LI2F-W a8 = - |
g R|35N :>; 1020 100K % b ;::.sv cris FC. !
DI0T ™ 1 4148 a E 1 4 CN102 |
¢ + 5 MY ci14, | 153P fozp s - X
ENt L
717 GND_D . W GNDA £ Lo I
> AN g
GNDF 3 s 2 (€S o—o €110 3.3V
3 & o — | )
. ..Eﬁ R JE R501 _ R502 R503 R504 RG0S  R506 RSN
E 28 1
2 2 8K | 3.9¢ | 2K . K
2§ o ;l' L RIU6 AAA,-330K | lBISP 5507 g 5508 55069 65503g 655045 555025 6350 c27
ITa — -
T PROG }-uoo: ip_upiur Inown ISTOP IPLAY T102P Q Pt
GNDA ° ’ 3 ° ° ° ° 35 | eno
 — MERRERRRREEER $509 $505 CN503
22 /N 31313 gg RS glz FOLDER-DOWN ‘ 1 €D/5D/USB ot
oo ee e oo - R507 R508  R509 \o2p
Lc4ol ss|S|sl5(s3 518 (88 39K 97K 2K R510 ok
TSRS R T IS T 1T




CIRCUIT DIAGRAM - USB SECTION

USB1
USB_SOCKET
—2{SHELD_CASE2

vee
b

D+

20
@—LESHELD_CASE1

<
= 3
8 . g 3
8 A wlf|5
: g d gl d | =i
5 8
@
N 8 X|1:°|3 8| o 100UF t{
Mz g *—8
- 2 J_—
RS7 <L -
o _
& ES
042 | (0w
LI -
RNNREE 583 Jﬁlﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ:ﬂﬂaﬁﬂ
RANESICABERAZAR SRR
A E-HEEEREREE R
e BEobnons® Frrhen
€26, O.u BIabninn ann
- *— | 8 {oveesak sysTEM1 (20
UsB=5Y [ ! 7Z1sysTEWs2 sysTEW30 (49
78 usapoN SYSTEU20 (48
L Z9lps sysTEw28 (47
S —T Y SYSTEW27 -ﬁ ,
@R MoDEo DVEC3A2
Immmm e - q RS AANAK B2 f7esTr ovsss [44 @ o' Tc3s
H h gi' DVSS7 SYSTEU26 ﬁ
! usa_pwr [ SB-POWER R73 AN ,I 85110 “ Srateuss [41
H usa_Tx —2 T Vo0 86 1 sysTEwss BLACK_PEPPER systewzs (40
H X B2 R VWV BaoT | O I SYSTEWA4(TXD) SYsTEUz2 [39
H USA_RST Ry L RO | O s TS %B' TESTI2(RXD) sysTew21 (38
| usB_LRCK | L] mo|ofb—— 1 'LREBI A\ OK g 91 SvsTEwss systeuzo [37
H usB-aCK WS rsT | O 90 1spa sysTeutg [36
H USB_DATA S —— VMoo vee [ O & seL SYSTEM1® %‘"
L vsaene RBS N VA0 o 9] 25183 ouna Svereu [ 33
v ! GND 941 yss_oATE SYSTENS (32
""""""""" — 95 1 nveTsas sysTem (31
- oo USB_REQ sysTENt3 130
[ ST AWK SZ ] 1esT13 sysTemi2 [29
ORAWVIBK I8 f1esTi4 sysTeMn |28
< A0k 99 f eg715 DVCC3A1 [2L |
100 ] pvsss bvss3 (28 g o C3
« e mymoroo®
Zo-aBEEE. 8L Dfslipoomos
2 - 'ggg. hohA0SZ233% bbb
Y2z av A R It ]
M-VCC . L2 T3 Tedol P
A » - L E EEREEH
2.2 &
0o [ = Lo
+ +
E10 E20 E19 .
100UF 100UF ToouF _
L '31 |8 3|3
- - GND

- 2
)




EXPLODED VIEW




EXPLODED VIEW PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 |05-P20030100000 |PCBA—MAIN 34 |56—69P20000B200 [SPEAKER PLATE —L

2 |05-P20030400000 |PCBA—-DISPLAY 35 |56—-69P20000B300 |SPEAKER PLATE —R

3 |56—-57P200040000 |BACK LENS 36 [56—81000000B000 |[AC SOCKET COVER

4 |56—07P200009000 [LCD HOLDER 37 |57—-082222110020 |PVC PLATE (BLACK) 22.8x11.8x0.3mm
5 [57-26P200000020 |BACK LIGHT PLATE 38 |57-082192190020 |PVC PLATE (BLACK) 19.8x19.8x0.3mm
6 |18—205P37030000 |V/TRANSFORMER El41 39 [58—-262502200020 |[RUBBER FOOT DIA 5mm T:2mm

7 |19-011092200720 [SPEAKER 3” 2W 8 OHM | 40 |58—26FM59200020 |[RUBBER FOOT DIA12x3mm

8 |20-70CMSB35BG61 |CD MECHANISM 41 |58—61M520R02120 |SHOCK ABSORBER (PINK)

9 |32-01MP0O3A00020 |ROD ANTENNA 42 |58-61P156100020 |SHOCK ABSORBER (BLUE)

10 |41-061120070020 |LEAF SWITCH 43 |58—82CD96900020 [BATTERY SPONGE 90x20x10mm

11 143-520300000001 |AC SOCKET 44 161—-04SG98900020 |ANT PLATE

12 |56—-02P200002000 |TOP CABINET 45 |61—25CD96900020 |BATTERY PLATE (+)

13 |56—04P20000B0O00 |FRONT CABINET 46 |61—25CD96910021 |BATTERY PLTAE (—)

14 |56—05P200002000 |BOTTOM CABINET 47 |61—25CD96920021 |BATTERY PLATE—A (+,—)

15 |56—-06P200002000 |BATTERY DOOR 48 |61—25CD96930021 |BATTERY PLATE-B (—,+)

16 |56—-07P37011B000 |PVC GEAR —BRACKET 49 [61—-873318000020 [LUG

17 156—14P200002000 [CD DOOR 50 |61—-91P200000020 |SPEAKER GRILL —L

18 |56—15MS0661B000 |[LASER COVER 51 |61-91P200000120 |SPEAKER GRILL —R

19 |56—-24P200002000 |GEAR 52 |61—-97SE13100020 [CD DOOR SPRING

20 [56—-24P37012B000 |LAZY GEAR 53 |66—120326180321 |MACHINE SCREW MS/PH 2.6x8mm

21 156—24P37013B000 |PVC GEAR 54 |66—120530180321 |[MACHINE SCREW MS/KH 3x8mm

22 |56—27P200002000 |GEAR HOLDER 55 |66—140220210321 |SELF—TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 2x10mm
25 [56—41P200002000 |HANDLE 56 |66—140226160321 |SELF—TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 2.6x6mm
24 156—54P200002100 |BAND KNOB 57 |66—140230180321 |SELF—TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 3x8mm

25 |56-54P200002200 [SWITCH KNOB 58 |66—140230210321 |SELF—TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 3x10mm
26 |56—-54P200002300 |[VOLUME KNOB 59 |66—140230212321 |SELF—TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 3x12mm
27 |56—-54P200002400 [TUNING KNOB 60 |66—140530210321 |SELF—TAPPING SCREW TA/KH 3x10mm
28 |56—-54P20000B500 |PLAY KNOB 61 |66—140830180321 |SELF—TAPPING SCREW TA/WH 3x8mm

29 [56—-54P20000B000 |[FUNCTION KNOB -1 62 |66—141430210321 |SCREW TA/WH 3x10mm (HEAD:10mm)
30 [56—54P20001B000 [FUNCTION KNOB —2 63 |66—150830216321 |SELF—TAPPING SCREW TB/WH 3x16mm
31 156—57P200030000 |LCD DISPLAY LENS 64 |66—151426216221 |SCREW TWP/BO 2.6x16 MC

32 [56—69P20000B000 |AC PRESS PIECE 63 |66—151426219221 |SCREW TWP/BO 2.6x19 MC

[&N]
[&N]

56—-69P20000B100

PCB PRESS PIECE




EXPLODED VIEW PARTS LIST
MODEL :HL-CD401 MP3 PLL

ITEM DECRIPTION

QTY

CASSETTE DOOR COVER

CASBETTE DOOR LEKS

CASSETTE DODR

CASSETTE DOCR BRACKET

CASSETTE DOOR SPRING

DISPLAY COVER

DISPLAY LENS

28 |~ (O Lh [P fld B |

FRONT SPEAKER GRILL(L)

w0

FRONT SPEAKERS(L/R)

FRONT SPEAKER CLIP

,_.
Lo

-3 £ [ P PASR PRI OEN P R

(=]
—

SCREW

Lal
=

CASSETTE KEYS

—
b

CHUCKING PLATE

—_
Lad

MAGHMETIC

._.
s

CD DOOR.

—
L)

,_.
L)

CD PCB BRACKET( L)

—
|

CD DOOR BUTTON

—
Ce

CD DOOR. LATCH

CD DOCR LATCH SPRING

—
L=

SCREW

b
=

CD DUST COVER

]
—

Pl
)

CD MECHANISM - SAMSUNG

CD INSULATOR RUBBER

b
L

24|CD INSULATOR SCREW

CD / MP3 BOARD

bl
R

Pad
(=

SCREW

-8}
o]

FUMCTION KNOB

VOLUME KNOB

DBB KNOB

CASSETTE DOOR GEAR HOLDER

2 S |8

CASSETTE DOOR GEAR

2 TUNING KNOB

33|BAND KNOB

34|DIAL LENS

35/CD BUTTON (L)

36| DISPLAY BRACKET

J7|CONTROL FCB

JBCONTROL PCB BRACKET(L)

39|CASSETTE DECK

40|CD PCB BRACKET (R)

41|CD DOOR GEAR

42|{C0 DOOR SPRING

o o e e o e I e L e e L e e Ee i o [ o o B o e e e [ g [ o e e e I I

10




43|CD DOOR BRACKET

44|TOP SPEAKER GRILL(L)

45|TOP TWEETER(L)

40{AC SOCKET COVER

47 TRANSFORMER

48|SCREW

49|HEADPHONE JACK PCB

S0|PLATE OF HEADPHONE JACK PCB

51|AC SOCKET

52| TOP SPEAKER GRILL(R)

53|TOF TWEETER(R)

54|SCREW FOR FRONT & REAR CABINET

S5HANDLE

56|SCREW OF ROD ANTENNA

5TIROD ANTENNA

SB|BATTERY DOOR

59|REAR CABINET

&0|DC PCB(L)

61|BATTERY SPRING{+)

62|BATTERY SPRING(-)

63|DC PCE(R)

64 |MAIN PCB

65|SCREW OF RECORDING LEVEL

G6|RECORDING LEVEL

ST|CONTROL PCB BRACKET({R)

68|VOLUME PCB

63| VOLUME PCE BRACKET

THSCREW

71{CD BUTTON (R)

TATUMER PCB BRACKET

THTUNING KNOB GEAR

4|PVC GEAR

T5|SCREW FOR PVC GEAR

16| TUNER PCB

T7|FRONT CABINET

TE|FRONT SPEAKER GRILL{R)

11

i s i e femi | [ el i e )i b [ e = JEo | T e i [ L= i [ [ e i = [ | e f [ =



main_hoard_0520. sch-1 — Wed May 21 11:19:45 2001

6 | 3 I 4 3 2 1
ST
178 dem == il =T
— —
l—\..ll_l\-."l-l'l'— sl "
‘ ; Frm =i L
o 1
P $ F"';':. Eﬁ;
" e = —nce
: e
¥
[GJ; "
= iy
T _5‘:; J; e ——
= SAEE o LL ] Il ...5;:. .-_._._p:ll:p._‘. -I: ':n.r
£ i :: g I 1 - E‘:I
= giﬁn £ :::: | 1 ! :-éf' [
WiTE i s £l am (8 _': ‘: —E= "::"-'— ig: ! ¥ . ?’ﬁ HE !:;i .
E Lebiabf Fwp-syen JE x = E?E m‘l 1T 1
. TR C
LS ; 2 iu:t.aL o
e Lag Tt
1 . e
- SrTE
| _
= = =i
_li.j E ik ——
A : | !--—q'-:'"_i '-"' LT
B AP,
% _ﬁ;:: ] __|IIII_FI'H.I
i'l'll‘=:—|| 1 a3 _.’:I‘?. b
S L) _ g
Hi E- ' Et
—_ e L -'-:'.ﬂ.. T
--%'L ré' —
1" 3 1 [ S
= v
Lo L
T
A _—'—-—g g : i F2 r..ﬂu- o
= 2 E' W e = i A
= L ST T s
MODEL :HL-CD401MP3 PLL
= el MAIN SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM




main_board 0520, seh=3 — Wed May 21 11:20:46 2003

B 5 4 3 2 I
1 | ml:’h"m?-—ru [
: |
; ]
1 1
| | o
5 B
Wia ] T u":"?!"'r
| " i = -
'I: ol Llis F A
% i "I"‘-\
'.TH‘H'\'DH- L
R |:= g s e
-.J‘E'EHI _"j
B -1 — '-.-_:"-.I-' l:" -
LU - ?
il S
" o mt.lﬁ T
M= T pust T
lﬁ : -
s
= MODEL:HL-CD40| MP3 PLL
| MAIN SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM ]
bl




	3455 BOM010.jpg
	3455 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM.pdf
	3455 EXPLODED VIEW.pdf
	3455 PART LIST011.jpg
	3455 PART LIST012.jpg
	3455 SCHEME013.jpg
	3455 SCHEME014.jpg

